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BILL LOCKYER, Attonley General 
of the State of California· 

MAUREEN MclCENNAN STRUMPFER 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 161571 

1300 I Street 
P.O. Box 944255 

Sacranlento, CA 94244-2550 

Telephone: (916) 445-2069 

Fax: (916) 327-8643 


Attorneys for C01nplainant 
Board of Phannacy 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

HODA LOPEZ SOLIMAN 
21213 B Hawthonle Blvd., #5207 
Torrance, California 90503 

and/or 
20810 Anza Avenue, # 202 
Torrance, Califonlia 90503 

Phanllacist License No. RPH 40794 

Respondent. 

Case No.: 2387 
OAR Case No. N2002020068 

STIPULATION, DECISION AND 
ORDER

Respondent HOD A LOPEZ SOLIMAN (hereinafter "respondent" or "Solinlan") by and 

through her attonley Kevin D. Donahue, Esquire, and Conlplainant, Patricia F. Harris, Executive 

Officer of the Califonlia State Board ofPhanllacy, DepartInent ofConsunler Affairs, State of 

Califo1nia (hereinafter "Board"), through her counsel, Deputy Attorney General Maureen 

McI(ennan Stnllnpfer, hereby stipulate that the following 1natters are tnle. 

1. Respondent has been duly served with the Accusation No. 2387 on file and 

pending in this case, and acconlpanying docu1nents. A copy of the Accusation is attached hereto 

as an Exhibit and is incorporated by reference as though fully set f011h herein. Respondent is 
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2. 


subject to the jurisdiction of the Board in regard to matters alleged in the Accusation. 

WAIVER OF RIGHTS 

2. Respondent has retained I(evin D. Donahue, Atto111ey at Law, as her attorney 

of record in this nlatter, and Mr. Donahue has fully advised her of the nature of the charges 

alleged in the Accusation and the content and effect of this Stipulation and of the Decision and 

Order. Respondent understands the charges and allegations of violations of the Business and 

Professions Code and Health and Safety Code alleged in the Accusation and her rights under the 

Adnlinistrative Procedure Act. 

3. Respondent withdraws the Notice of Defense previously filed in this matter, 

and agrees to be bound by the tel111S of this Stipulation, and of the Decision and Order, and freely 

and voluntarily waives any rights she l11ay have in this proceeding to a hearing on the charges 

and allegations contained in the Accusation, to reconsideration, to appeal, to judicial review, and 

to all other rights which she nlay have under the California Adnlinistrative Procedure Act and the 

laws and regulations of the State of Califo111ia. 

BASIS FOR DISCIPLINE 

4. Respondent adnlits the truth of each and every factual allegation contained in 

Accusation No. 2387, which is attached as an exhibit and incorporated herein by reference as 

though fully set forth, and fUliher adl11its that causes exists thereby to inlpose discipline upon her 

phan11acist license. 

5. The foregoing adnlissions are nlade only for the purpose of this proceeding 

and any subsequent proceedings between respondent and the Board, the State of Califolnia and 

any of its agencies, and any other goverm11ent agency responsible for licensing phamlacists. In 

the event tIllS Stipulation is not adopted by the Board, the adnlissions made herein shall be null 

and void, and l11ay not be used by the parties for any purpose. 

ADOPTION OF STIPULATION 

6. It is understood by respondent that, in deciding whether to adopt this 

Stipulation, the Board nlay receive oral and written conul1unications frOl11 its staff and the 

Attorney General's Office. Conl111unications pursuant to this paragraph shall not disqualify the 

Stipulation, Decision and Order 
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Board or other persons from future participation in this or any other Inatter affecting respondent. 

In the event this settlenlent is not adopted by the Board, the Stipulation will not becolne effective 

and nlay not be used for any purpose, except this paragraph, which shall relnain in effect. 

WHEREFORE, it is stipulated that the Califonlia Board of Pharmacy Inay issue 

the following Decision and Order: 

DECISION AND ORDER 

License nUlnber RPH 40794, issued to Hoda Lopez Solilnan is hereby revoked; 

however, the revocation is stayed and respondent is placed on probation for five (5) years upon 

the following temlS and conditions. 

l. OBEY ALL LAWS: Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and 

regulations substantially related or govenling the practice of phanllacy. 

Respondent shall repoli any of the following occun-ences to the Board, in wliting, 

within 72 hours of such occun-ence: 

a. An an-est of issuance of a crinlinal cOlnp1aint for violation of any provision of 

the Phanllacy Law, state and federal food and dnlg laws, or state and federal controlled 

substances laws; 

b. A plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal crilnina1 proceeding 

to any crinlinal conlplaint, infonllation or indictnlent; 

c. A conviction of any crinle; and 

d. Discipline, citation, or other adnlinistrative action filed by any state and federal 

agency which involves respondent's phanllacist license or which is related to the practice of 

phanllacy or the Inanufacturing, obtaining, handling or distribution or billing or charging for any 

drug, device or controlled substance. 

2. REPORTING TO THE BOARD: Respondent shall repoli to the Board 

qumierly. The report shall be Inade either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent shall 

state under penalty of pmjury whether there has been conlpliance with all the tenns and 

conditions ofprobation. If the final probation repoli is not nlade as directed,probation shall be 

extended autolnatically until such tiIne as the final repoli is nlade and accepted by the Board. 

3. 
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3. INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD: Upon receipt of reasonable notice, 

respondent shall appear in person for interviews with the Board upon request at various intervals 

at a location to be detenllined by the Board. Failure to appear for a scheduled interview without 

prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation of probation. 

4. COOPERATION WITH BOARD STAFF: Respondent shall cooperate with 

the Board's inspectional progranl and in the Board's lllonitoring and investigation of the 

respondent's COlllpliance with the tenllS and conditions of her probation. Failure to COlllply shall 

be considered a violation of probation. 

5. CONTINUING EDUCATION: Respondent shall provide evidence of effolis 

to nlaintain skill and know ledge as a phannacist as directed by the Board. 

6. NOTICE TO EMPLOYERS: Respondent shall notify all present and 

prospective elllployers of the decision in Case No. 2387 and the tenlls, conditions and 

restrictions itllposed on respondent by the decision. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date 

of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of respondent undeliaking new enlploYlllent, 

respondent shall cause her direct supervisor, pha1111acist-in-charge and/or owner to report to the 

Board in writing acknowledging the enlployer read the decision in Case No. 2387. 

If respondent works for or is enlployed by or through a phanllacy enlploynlent 

service, respondent nlust notify the direct supervisor, phanllacist-in-charge and/or owner at every 

phanllacy of the tenllS and conditions of the decision in Case No. 2387 in advance of the 

respondent conll11ending work at each phanllacy. 

"El11ploYl11ent" within the l11eaning of this provision shall include any full-tinle, 

part-til11e, temporary, relief or pha1111acy l11anagement service as a phanllacist, whether the 

respondent is considered an el11ployee or independent contractor. 

7. 	 NO PRECEPTORSHIPS, SUPERVISION OF INTERNS, BEING 

PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE, OR SERVING AS CONSULTANT: 

Respondent shall not supervise any intenl phanllacist or perfonll any of the duties 

of a preceptor, nor shall respondent be the phanllacist-in-charge of any entity licensed by the 

Board unless otherwise specified in this order. 

4. 
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8. REIMBURSEMENT OF BOARD COSTS: Respondent shall pay to th~ Board 

its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $4,000.00 (Four Thousand Dollars). 

Respondent shall be penllitted to pay these costs in a paylnent plan approved by the Board, with 

paYInents to be conlpleted no later than tlu'ee Inonths prior to the end of the probation tenll. 

9. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS: Respondent shall pay the costs 

associated with probation Inonitoring as detennined by the Board each and every year of 

probation. Such costs shall be payable to the Board at the end of each year ofprobation. Failure 

to pay such costs shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

10. STATUS OF LICENSE: Respondent shall, at all tilnes while on probation, 

nlaintain an active cun'ent license with the Board, including any period during which suspension 

or probation is tolled. 

Ifrespondent's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise, 

upon renewal or reapplication, respondent's license shall be subject to all tenns and conditions of 

tIns probation not previously satisfied. 

11. LICENSE SURRENDER WHILE ON PROBATION/SUSPENSION: 

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease practice due 

to retirelnent or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the tenllS and conditions of probation, 

respondent Inay tender her license to the Board for sUlTender. The Board shall have the 

discretion whether to grant the request for sUlTender or take any other action it deelns appropriate 

and reasonable. Upon fonnal acceptance of the sUlTender of the license, respondent wilIno 

longer be subj ect to the tenns and conditions ofprobation. 

Upon acceptance of the sUlTender, respondent shall relinquish her pocket license 

to the Board within 10 days ofnotification by the Board that the sun'ender is accepted. 

Respondent may not reapply for any license from the Board for three (3) years froln the effective 

date of the sUlTender. Respondent shalllneet all requirenlents to the license sought as of the date 

the application for that license is subInitted to the Board. 
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12. NOTIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENTIMAILING ADDRESS CHANGE: 

Respondent shall notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of any change 

of en1ployn1ent. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving andlor the address of the 

new elnployer, supervisor, or owner, and work schedule ifknown. Respondent shall notify the 

Board in writing within ten (l0) days of a change in name, n1ailing address, or phone nun1ber. 

13. TOLLING OF PROBATION: Respondent shall work at least 40 hours in 

each calendar month as a phannacist and at least an average of 80 hours per Inonth in any six 

consecutive n10nths. Failure to do so will be a violation of probation. If respondent has not 

con1plied with this condition during the probationary ten11, and respondent has presented 

sufficient doculnentation of her good faith effolis to con1ply with this condition, and ifno other 

conditions have been violated, the Board, in its discretion, Inay grant an extension of 

respondent's probation period up to one year without finiher hearing in order to con1ply with this 

condition. 

14. VIOLATION OF PROBATION: If respondent violates probation in any 

respect, the Board, after giving respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, n1ay revoke 

probation and catTY out the disciplinary order (revocation) which was stayed. If a petition to 

revoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the Board shall 

have continuing jurisdiction, and the period of probation shall be extended, until the petition to 

revoke probation is heard and decided. 

If respondent has not con1plied with any term or condition of probation, the Board 

shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall autOlnatically be extended 

until all tenns and conditions have been met or the Board has taken other action as deelned 

approptiate to treat the failure to cOlnply as a violation of probation, to tenninate probation, and 

to ilnpose the penalty (revocation) which was stayed. 

15. COMPLETION OF PROBATION: Upon successful cOlnpletion of 

probation, respondent's license will be fully restored. 
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16. ACTUAL SUSPENSION: As pali of probation, respondent is suspended 

from the practice ofphalmacy for thirty (30) days begiIuling the effective date of this decision. 

Respondent calulot retunl to work until the Phalmacists Recovery Prograln (PRP) clears her to 

practice as a phannacist. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any phannacy area or any pOliion of the 

licensed preInises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-aninlal dlUg retailer or any other distributor of 

drugs which is licensed by the Board, or any Inanufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and 

devices or controlled substances are nlaintained. Respondent shall not practice phanllacy nor do 

any act involving dlUg selection, selection of stock, nlanufacturing, cOlnpounding, dispensing or 

patient consultation; nor shall respondent Inanage, adlninister, or be a consultant to any licensee 

of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering, Inanufacturing or dispensing of dangerous 

drugs and devices or controlled substances. 

Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional judglnent of a 

phannacist. Respondent shall not direct or control ally aspect of the practice ofphannacy. 

Respondent shall not perfonn the duties of a pharmacy tec1ulician or all exelnptee for any entity 

licensed by the Board. Subject to the above restrictions, respondent nlay continue to own or hold 

an interest in any pharmacy in which she holds an interest at the time this decision becolnes 

effective unless otherwise specified in this Order. 

17. REHABILITATION PROGRAM-PHARMACISTS RECOVERY 

PROGRAM (PRP): Within thiIiy (30) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall 

contact the Phalmacists Recovery Program (PRP) for evaluation and shall successfully 

participate in and cOlnplete the treatnlent contract and any subsequent addendulTIs as 

recolmnended and provided by the PRP and as approved by the Board. The costs for PRP 

participation shall be bonle by the respondent. 

If respondent is currently enrolled in the PRP, said participation is now mandatory and is 

no longer considered a self-refenal under Business and Professions Code section 4363, as of the 

effective date of this decision. Respondent shall successfully participate in alld conlplete her 

current contract and any subsequent addendunls with the PRP. Probation shall be autolnatically 

7. 
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8. 

Stipulation, Decision and Order 

extended until respondent successfully conlpletes her treatlnent contract. Any person tenninated 

from the progrmn shall be autonlatically suspended upon notice by the Board. Respondent nlay 

not reSlllne the practice ofphannacy until notified by the Board in writing. The Board shall 

retain jurisdiction to institute action to tenninate probation for any violation of this tenn. 

18. RANDOM DRUG SCREENING: Respondent, at her own expense, shall 

participate in randonl testing, including but not limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood), 

BREATHALYZER, hair follicle testing, or a drug screening progranl approved by the Board. 

The length of tiIne shall be for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be 

deteiTIlined by the Board. At all tiIlles respondent shall fully cooperate with the Board, and shall, 

when directed, subnlit to such tests and sanlples for the detection of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, 

dangerous drugs or other controlled substances. Failure to subnlit to testing as directed shall 

constitute a violation of probation. Any confinned positive drug test shall result in the 

inullediate suspension of practice by respondent. Respondent nlay not resume the practice of 

phamlacy until notified by the Board in writing. 

19. ABSTAIN FROM DRUGS AND ALCOHOL USE: Respondent shall 

completely abstain froin the possession or use of alcohol, controlled substances, dangerous drugs 

and their associated paraphenlalia except when the drugs are lawfully prescribed by a licensed 

practitioner as pali of a doclllnented nledical treatlnent. Upon request of the Board, respondent 

shall provide doclunentation frOin the licensed practitioner that the prescription was legitinlately 

issued and is a necessary pmi of the treatnlent of the respondent. 

20. SUPERVISED PRACTICE: Respondent shall practice only under the 

supervision of a phanl1acist not on probation with the Board. Respondent shall not practice until 

the supervisor is approved by the Board. The supervision shall be, as required by the Board, 

either: 

Continuous-750/0 to 100% of a work week 
Substantial- At least 500/0 of a work week 
Pmiial-At least 250/0 of a work week 
Daily Review-Supervisor's review of probationer's daily activities within 24 hours 
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9. 
Stipulation, Decision and Order 

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall have her supervisor 

submit notification to the Board in writing stating the supervisor has read the decision in Case 

No. 2387 and is fmniliar with the level of supervision as detennined by the Board. 

If respondent changes emploYlnent, respondent shall have her new supervisor, within 15 

days after elnploYlnent conl1nences, sublnit notification to the Board in writing stating the direct 

supervisor and phannacist-in-charge have read the decision in Case No. 2387 and is fmniliar with 

the level of supervision as detennined by the Board. 

Within 10 days of leaving elnployment, respondent shall notify the Board in writing. 

21. NO OWNERSHIP OF PREMISES: Respondent shall not own, have any legal 

or beneficial interest in, or serve as a nlanager, administrator, nlelnber, officer, director, 

associate, or pminer of any business, finn, pminership, or corporation cUlTently or hereinafter 

licensed by the Board. Respondent shall sell or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in any 

entity licensed by the Board within 90 days following the effective date of this decision and shall 

ilnlnediately thereafter provide written proof thereof to the Board. 
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AGREEMENT BY RESPONDENT 


I hereby state that I have read and that I understand this docunlent. I understand 

the effect this stipulation will have on Iny license to practice as a phanllacist; and I enter into this 

stipulation lmowingly, voluntarily, freely, and intelligently. 

I understand that I have certain rights under the Califonlia Adininistrative 

Procedure Act and the laws and regulations of the State of Califonlia in regard to this Inatter, and 

I knowingly and intelligently waive those rights. 

My attonley has fully explained to me the legal significance and consequences of 

this Stipulation, and I fully understand all of, and agree to be bound by, the tenns of this 

Stipulation. 

I fmiher understand that this stipulation Inay not be adopted by the Califonlia 

Board of Pharmacy, in which case it is of no effect. 

I also understand that once I sign this stipulation it is binding, and I shall not be 

pennitted to withdraw fronl it unless it is rejected by the Califonlia Board ofPhannacy. 

DATED: 2((;,(02- wah ~~~~ 
BODA LOPEZ SOLIMAN 
Phannacist License No. RPH 40794 
Respondent 

DATED:J#/a 2­ ~~ 
iEVIN D. DONAHUE 
Attorney for Respondent 
Hoda Lopez SoliInan 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulation is respectfully sublnitted for consideration by the 

Califonlia Board ofPhannacy. 

DATED: 1!fMcA.. 1:'1 2),00;;l- BILL LOCK.YER, Attoll1ey General 
Of the State of California 

11£ . } cr;:::~)
l~~FER 
Deputy Att0111ey General 

Attonleys for Complainant 
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ORDER 

The above Stipulation has been adopted and shall become the Decision of the 

Board ofPharrnacy of the State of Cali fomi a effective -=Ma~y-->=:!.:23____2.Q.OL. 

IT IS SO ORDERED this 23rd day of ---J;.A~p",-r..l...jJ~___, 2..0..0.2... 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Board President 

Exh. A: Accusation Case No. 2387 

03583110 
SA01AD0572 
(rnms) 02/24/02 
c:\dat\wp\soliman. hoda-rph-stipulation.pld 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

MAUREEN MCKENNAN STRUMPFER, State Bar No. 161571 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, California 94244-2550 
Telephone: (916) 445-2069 
Facsimile: (916) 324-5567 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

HODA LOPEZ SOLIMAN 
21213 B Hawthorne Blvd., # 5207 
Torrance, California 90503 

Phannacist License No. RPH 40794 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2387 

ACCUSATION 

Con1plainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Patricia F. Harris ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs (hereafter "Board"). 

2. On or about March' 18, 1987, the Board of Pharmacy issued Phannacist 

License Number RPH 40794 to Hoda Lopez Soliman ("Respondent"). The Pharmacist License 

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on 

November 30,2002, unless renewed. 

1 
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STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

3. Caiifornia'Business and Professions Code section 4301 (hereafter "Code") 

states, in pertinent part, that the Board shall take action against any holder of a license who is 

guilty of unprofessional conduct. 1 Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, 

any of the following: 

Section 4301, subd.(f): The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, 

dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption, whether the act is comlnitted in the course of relations as 

a licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

Section 4301, subd. (h): The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, 

or the use of any dangerous drug to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to 

oneself, or to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the ability of 

the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the license. 

Section 4301, subd.(j): The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the 

United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous dnlgS. 

Section 4301, subd. (0): Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, 

or assisting in or abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of 

Chapter 9 (conunencing with Section 4000) of the Busin~ss and Professions Code or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing phannacy, including regulations 

established by the board. 

4. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 

5. Section 4022 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that a "Dangerous drug" 

nleans any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without 

1. Unless otherwise specified, all further statutory references are to the Business and 
Professions Code. 

2 
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prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import. 

6. Section 4021 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that "controlled 

substances" are those substances listed in Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 11053) of 

Division 10 of the Health and Safety Code. 

7. Section 4060 of the Cod.e states, in pertinent part, that no person shall 

possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a person upon the prescription of a 

physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian, or furnished pursuant to a drug order issued by a 

physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1 or a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1. 

8~ Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the expiration 

and/or surrender of a license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a 

disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued 

or reinstated. 

9. Health and Safety Cede section 11170 states, in pertinent part, that no 

person shall prescribe, administer, or furnish a controlled substance for herself. 

10. Health and Safety Code section 11550, subdivision (a) states, in pertinent 

part, that no person shall use, or be under the influence of any controlled substances, except when 

administered or under the direction of a person licensed by the state to dispense, prescribe, or 

administer controlled substances. 

11. Health and Safety Code section 11377, subdivision (a) states, in pertinent 

part, that every person who possesses any controlled substance, including those formerly 

classified as dangerous drugs, unless upon the lawful written prescription of a physician, dentist, 

podiatrist, or veterinarian licensed to practice in this state, shall be punished by imprisonment in 

the state prison. 

DRUGS2 

12. Valium (diazepam), an anti-anxiety drug, is a Schedule IV controlled 

2. All of the following drugs are classified as dangerous drugs according to Business and 
Professions Code section 4022. 
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substance as defined in Health and Safety Code section 11057(d)(8). 

13. Diethylpropion, a diet pill, is a Schedule IV controlled substance as 

defined in Health and Safety Code section 11057(£)(1). 

14. Vicodin HP (hydrocodone and acetaminophen), a narcotic pain pill, is a 

Schedule III controlled substance as defined in Health and Safety Code section 11056(e). 

15. Klonopin (Clonazepam), an anti-anxiety pill, is a Schedule IV controlled 

substance as defined in Health and Safety Code section 11057(d)(6). 

16. Fiorinal with Codeine (butalbital, aspirin, caffeine and codeine phosphate) 

and Fioricet with Codeine (butalbital, acetaminophen, caffeine, and codeine phosphate), narcotic 

analgesics, are Schedule III controlled substances as defined in Health and Safety Code section 

11056(e). 

17. Xenical (Orlistat), a diet pill, is a dangerous drug as classified in Business 

and Profesc;ions Code section 4022. 

18. Bontril PDM (phendimetrazine tartrate), a diet pill, is a Schedule III 

controlled substance as defined in Health and Safety Code section 11 056(b). 

19. Prelu-2 (phendimetrazine tartrate), a diet pill, is a Schedule III controlled 

substance as defined in Health and Safety Code section 11 056(b). 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(4301(£)': dishonest acts) 

20. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision (f) based upon unprofessional conduct for committing acts involving moral 

turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption in that she stole prescription drugs from her 

employer. The CirCUlTIstances are as follows: 

a. On or about September 21, 1999, while respondent was employed 

as a pharmacist at a WalMart pharmacy in Selma, California, by her own admission, she took 

from her employer a bottle containing 100 pills ofKlonopin (Clonazepam), a Schedule IV 

controlled substance, without paying for it. 
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(4301(h): Administering controlled substances to self) 


21. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision (h) based upon unprofessional conduct in that she administered controlled substances 

to herself to the extent or in a manner as to be dangerous to herself or to others or to the extent 

that the use impairs her ability to practice her profession safely. The circun1stances are as 

follows: 

a. On or about Septelnber 21, 1999, respondent self-administered 

controlled substances and was under the influence of controlled substances as evidenced by her 

behavior in which she appeared confused, had poor eye-hand coordination, slow speech, droopy 

eyelids, and was unsteady on her feet; and she had a urine drug test which was positive for 

opiates. 

b. On or about Septen1ber 21, 1 r, 99, respondent, by her own 

admission, administered to herself three doses of Fioricet with Codeine. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(4301(j): violating laws regulating controlled substances) 


22. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

subdivision (j) based upon unprofessional conduct for engaging in acts constituting violations of 

Business and Professions Code section 4060, and Health and Safety Code sections 11170, 

11550(a), and 11377(a). The circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about September 21, 1999, while employed as a pharmacist 

at a WalMart pharmacy in Selma, California, respondent furnished and possessed, without proper 

prescription, for her own personal use a bottle containing 100 pills ofKlonopin (Clonazepam), a 

Schedule IV controlled substance. 

b. On or about September 21, 1999, respondent obtained and 

possessed, without proper prescription, for her own personal use the following dangerous drugs 

andlor controlled substances: 
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1. 53 pills ofValium; 

2. 26 pills of Diethylpropion; 

3. 19 pills ofVicodin; 

4. 100 tablets ofKlonopin; 

5. 1 pill ofFiorinal with Codeine; 

6. 59 pills of Fioricet with Codeine; 

7. 1 pill of Xenical; 

8. 15 pills of Bontril PDM; and 

9. 41 pills ofPrelu-2. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(4301 (0): violating state laws governing pharmacy) 


23. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 4301, 

E:ubdivision (0) based upon unprofessional conduct in that she violated state laws and regulations 

governing pharmacy in the following manner: 

a. Complainant incorporates by reference as though fully set forth 

herein the allegations contained infra at paragraph 22. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following- the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decQon: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 40794, issued 

to Hoda Lopez Soliman; 

2. Ordering Hoda Lopez Soliman to pay the Board ofPharmacy':the ::':: 

reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Bustriess ana 
...... '''. 




Professions Code section 125.3; and 
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3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: '\( I~ IOf 

PATRICIA F. HARRIS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Comp lainant 

DO] docket number03583-110-sa01ad0572 

2Accusation.revised. wpt 9/05/01 

mms.S/OllOl ;c:\dat\wp\soliman, hoda, rph-accusation.wpd 
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